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Affiliated Club Competition
Score Entries

Unlimited Category
Mt Airy VHF Radio Club 2,759,047 57
Potomac Valley Radio Club 1,073,511 18

Medium Category
North East Weak Signal Group 1,595,238 31
Rochester VHF Group 1,107,742 32
Mobile Sixers Radio Club 894,700 10
Northern Lights Radio Society 513,316 26
Murgas ARC 351,690 4
South Jersey Radio Assn 146,216 12
Yankee Clipper Contest Club 113,484 6
Badger Contesters 110,104 16
Society of Midwest Contesters 99,326 3
Crawford County ARC 96,127 16
Western States Weak Signal 74,306 4
Downey ARC 64,718 3
Six Meter Club of Chicago 38,323 22
Keystone VHF Club 36,662 3
Warminster ARC 24,258 11
Rocky Mountain VHF Society 22,446 5
Quaboag Valley ARC 18,809 4
Burlington County Radio Club 10,608 4
Bears of Manchester 5,688 13

Local Category
Delaware Valley VHF Society 176,505 7
Bergen ARA 69,946 4
Hudson Valley Contesters and DXers 39,008 4
ARA of Southwest Florida 29,396 3
Schenectady Museum ARA 17,069 8
Green River Valley ARS 10,441 3

By Dan Henderson, N1ND
Contest Branch Manager

2000 ARRL January VHF
Sweepstakes Results

ome of you may remember the old
W.C. Fields movie where he keeps
opening the door to the cabin,
saying “It’s not a fit night out for man

nor beast,” and gets left with a face full of
snow. The most rugged VHF contesters will
attest that in the dead of winter, during the
ARRL January VHF Sweepstakes, you
sometimes experience conditions not fit for
“man nor beast.”

A series of harsh mid-winter storms
affected many regions of the US and Canada
for the year 2000 ARRL January VHF
Sweepstakes. Ice, snow, and power outages
across much of the eastern and southeastern
US deterred a few, but didn’t stop the 1000+
operators at the 820 single and multi-operator
stations that submitted entries.

Y2K brought about a major entry category
change in ARRL VHF / UHF events. There
are now Single Op High and Single Op Low
power categories. Three hundred and eighty-
two entered as Single Op High Power and 300
as Low Power. If your entry did not designate
a power level, you were entered as a High
Power entry. All Single Op records prior to
1999 are designated as High Power.

K1TEO, a constant force in VHF contest
the past few years, emerged as the Single Op
High Power winner. Jeff posted a New
England division record of 465,535 points in
his victory, missing the overall record by just
2177 points. Ron, W3RJW, a Top Ten regular
in VHF SS for many years with the Mt. Airy
VHF Pack Rats finished a strong second and
set a new Atlantic division record in the
process. Another familiar call, WA2FGK,
operated by Herb, K2LNS, finished a close
third. Other Single Op High Power division

S Top Ten
Single Op Low Power
N1DPM 126,060
WØUC 114,381
NØHJZ 104,550
K1JT   77,469
W3KM   72,160
K5MA   70,599
KU3T   66,672
AF1T   64,954
KMØT   64,413
AA3GN   61,110

Single Op High Power
K1TEO 465,535
W3RJW 317,702
WA2FGK(K2LNS,op)

304,196
K1RZ 228,046
WA3NUF 226,590
WZ1V 165,876
K2SMN 152,421
KA1ZE 146,730
K3DNE 145,768
K1GX 140,672

QRP Portable
K1ZE 27,206
WX3P 13,728
N2EZS   7,425
K6LMN   5,060
N8XA   4,602
WB2AMU   2,380
NM1K   2,320
KQ6EE   1,650
W1QT/6   1,113
WA7VHF      481

Multioperator
WA8WZG 891,165
N2PA 399,916
W2UR 351,876
WØRSJ 323,172
K3MQH 229,400
K2AXX 217,038
K2TVI 208,772
K8GP 169,248
WA2OMY 104,104
N3DQZ   95,095
W3HZW   79,120

Limited Multioperator
W3IP 115,794
N2BJ 104,566
W2ODH/6 101,545
W1QK   83,600
K8EB   81,238
N8KOL   69,222
W1VHF   47,902
W2EA   43,837
KV4I   36,036
W3YOZ 19,032

Rover
W5DF 128,865
K2TER   95,612
N6TEB   71,037
W9FZ   65,337
NE8I   53,452
N2OPW   44,310
AA2UK   42,891
WO2P   42,470
N2KXS   41,536
N6DN   33,600

K7RJ running as a Limited Multiop at Antelope Island in
Utah, grid DN31.

Are N1XKT and K1DS trying to operate or find a way to stay
warm with the microwave dish?

records were set by KD7SW (Northwestern),
N6AJ (Pacific), W4RX (Roanoke) and
K6TSK (Southwestern).

Fred, N1DPM, sets the first record in
the Single Op Low Power category, finishing
with a score of 126,060. Close on his heels was
Paul, WØUC, and Rich, NØHJZ. All three
broke the 100 K point barrier. Each of the
division winners are recorded as the record
holders in this first year of competition.
Congratulations to K1JT, WØUC, NØHJZ.

KD4HIK, K8RMR, W1BQ, KMØT, N1DPM,
N7NGO, K6MI, K4RTS, NJ7A, K2OY,
KQ6QW, K5HP and VE3KZ.

Ed, K1ZE led the way with 27,206 points
in the QRP Portable category, followed by
John WX3P, and Barry N2EZS. No records
were set among the eighteen entries received
in this category.

WA8WZG continued to dominate the
Multioperator category in 2000. Their 891,165
points set a new overall record as well as the
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Seventy-one grids on 144 using the WA2FGK station was
the highlight of 40 years of East Coast contesting says
operator K2LNS.

K4CHE and KA3EKH operating overlooking the Delaware Bay
while roving. Rule number one: Don’t touch metal pipes
without gloves in –10° weather.

Great Lakes division record. Finishing a solid
second was the crew at N2PA with the ops at
W2UR finishing third. New division records
were set by K8GP (Roanoke) and W6TOI
(Southwestern).

The limited Multioperator for 2000 was

W3IP with a score of 115,794. Second place
went to N2BJ with W2ODH/6 in hot pursuit
from the West Coast. No division records
emerged from this year’s entries in this category.

A total of 48 rover teams braved severe
elements, led by Dan W5DF (with John

AB5SS) who set a West Gulf division Rover
scoring record in winning the category. Bill
K2TER (with Tom KV2X) finished second
while Dave N6TEB’s new Southwestern divi-
sion record was good for a solid third place
showing. Special congratulations to Russell

Multiplier Leaders By Band
Single Operator
50 MHz
KB2ZVP 100
K8MD 75
WG2E 74
WØUC -A 73
NØHJZ -A 70
K1TEO 68
W9RM 67
K2YAZ 64
K9KL 64
W3EP 64

144 MHz
WA2FGK
(K2LNS,op) 71
W8ULC 70
KE8FD 64
K8TQK 55
K2YAZ 53
K1TEO 51
W2KV 49
K2TXB 49
WØUC -A 48
KMØT -A 48

222 MHz
KE8FD 33
K1TEO 33
WA2FGK
(K2LNS,op) 28
K8TQK 28
WB9Z 26
KA1ZE 25
WA4GPM 24
K1RZ 24
K3DNE 23
WA3NUF 23

432 MHz
NC1I 41
KE8FD 36
K1TEO 35
K8TQK 33
WB9Z 30
WA2FGK
(K2LNS,op) 30
K1RZ 29
WA4GPM 28
KMØT -A 28
K3DNE 26

902 MHz
K1TEO 17
K3DNE 15
WA2FGK
(K2LNS,op) 15
K1RZ 14
W3RJW 13
WZ1V 12
K1GX 11
W4RX 11
WA3DRC 11
N1DPM -A 11
N3NGE 11

-L denotes Limited Multioperator

1296 MHz
K1TEO 20
K3DNE 18
WA2FGK
(K2LNS,op) 17
K1RZ 16
K2TXB 16
K4QI 15
WA4GPM 15
W3RJW 14
KA1ZE 13
WA3DRC 13
WZ1V 13

2304 MHz
K1RZ 10
WA2FGK
(K2LNS,op) 9
W3RJW 8
N1DPM 7
K5IUA 7
N3EXA 6
K1GX 6
N3NGE 6
WA1MBA 6
KA1ZE 6

3456 MHz
KA1ZE 5
K1TEO 5
WA2FGK
(K2LNS,op) 5
W3RJW 5
WA3NUF 4
WA3DRC 4
WA1MBA 4
N3NGE 4
W2PED 4
W2SJ -A 3
N1DPM 3
AA3GN –A 3-A denotes Single Op Low power

Multioperator
50 MHz
WA8WZG 91
N2PA 80
WØRSJ 61
N2BJ -L 61
N8KOL -L 60
K2AXX 58
W1VHF -L 56
K8EB -L 56
K3MQH 51
W3YOZ -L 48

144 MHz
WA8WZG 79
K3MQH 63
N2PA 58
K2AXX 53
K8EB -L 49
N8KOL -L 48
WØRSJ 46
W2UR 41
W2ODH/6 -L 37
N2BJ -L 37
NQ2O 37

222 MHz
WA8WZG 47
K3MQH 35
N2PA 34
WØRSJ 29
W3IP -L 24
W2UR 23
N2BJ -L 22
K2TVI 22
W2ODH/6 -L 22
K8GP 21
K8EB -L 21

432 MHz
WA8WZG 47
N2PA 35
K3MQH 31
W2UR 28
N2BJ -L 27
WØRSJ 26
W3IP -L 25
K8EB -L 25
K2TVI 23
K8GP 23

902 MHz
WA8WZG 23
N2PA 11
K8GP 11
N3DQZ 9
W2UR 9
WØRSJ 9
K2AXX 8
K2TVI 8
K3MQH 7
NQ2O 6

1296 MHz
WA8WZG 35
N2PA 18
W2UR 12
K8GP 12
W3HZW 9
WØRSJ 9
N3DQZ 9
K2AXX 9
NQ2O 9
K2B -L 9

2304 MHz
WA8WZG 13
W2UR 7
K8GP 6
K2AXX 5
WØRSJ 5
K3MQH 4
NQ2O 4
N2PA 4
WA2OMY 3
K2FK 2

3456 MHz
WA8WZG 8
W2UR 5
K2AXX 4
NQ2O 3
WØRSJ 3
K2TVI 3
K3MQH 2
WA2OMY 2
N2PA 1
K8GP 1

QSO Leaders By Band
Single Operator
50 MHz
KB2ZVP 433
K1TEO 358
WG2E 352
W2BZY 273
W3EP 267
W4RX 261
WB2WIH 243
K1JT -A 237
NØHJZ -A 211
K8MD 210

144 MHz
K2TXB 464
K1TEO 407
W2KV 383
W3EME -A 350
WA2FGK
(K2LNS,op) 315
N3FUJ 277
WA3NUF 263
KBØLYL -A 251
WB2CUT -A 248
W3RJW 246

222 MHz
K1TEO 120
WA3NUF 106
W3RJW 101
N3FUJ 87
N3EXA 85
WZ1V 84
K1JT -A 84
K2SMN 79
W2PED 79
N2SCJ -A 79
WA3DRC 77

432 MHz
NC1I 247
KE6GFF -A 176
K1TEO 170
K1FO 160
N3FUJ 142
WA3DRC 133
W3RJW 130
WZ1V 120
KU3T -A 117
WA3NUF 116

902 MHz
W3RJW 52
WA3DRC 48
K1TEO 44
WA3NUF 43
N3EXA 40
N3NGE 37
WA2ONK 35
WZ1V 35
K1RZ 35
K3DNE 33
W2PED 33
WA2FGK
(K2LNS,op) 33
N1DPM -A 32

1296 MHz
W3RJW 72
K2TXB 65
WA3DRC 62
WA3NUF 60
K1TEO 59
N3NGE 57
N3EXA 49
K2SMN 49
K1GX 48
WZ1V 48

2304 MHz
W3RJW 35
W2PED 24
N3NGE 24
W2SJ -A 23
WA3NUF 23
N3EXA 23
KU3T -A 21
AA3GN -A 20
KA1ZE 18
K1RZ 16
K1TEO 16
WA3GFZ -A 16
W3KM -A 16

3456 MHz
W3RJW 21
WA3NUF 17
WA3DRC 13
KA1ZE 12
AA3GN -A 12
K1TEO 11
W2PED 11
W2SJ -A 11
N3NGE 10
WA2FGK
(K2LNS,op) 9

-L denotes Limited Multioperator

Multioperator
50 MHz
K2TVI 389
WØRSJ 356
WA8WZG 347
N2PA 343
W1VHF -L 304
W2UR 264
W1QK -L 244
K8GP 239
W2ODH/6 -L 214
K2AXX 196

144 MHz
WØRSJ 469
WA8WZG 410
W2UR 398
K3MQH 365
K2TVI 357
N2PA 328
W1QK -L 310
W3IP -L 306
K8GP 267
K2AXX 252

222 MHz
K2TVI 120
WØRSJ 114
N2PA 111
WA8WZG 110
W2ODH/6 -L 103
K3MQH 97
W2UR 94
N3DQZ 87
W6TOI 80
W3IP -L 80

432 MHz
K2TVI 170
WA8WZG 159
N2PA 153
WØRSJ 135
W3IP -L 132
W2UR 131
K3MQH 125
W3HZW 124
K8GP 119
W6TOI 115

902 MHz
WA8WZG 46
W2UR 44
N3DQZ 32
WØRSJ 28
K8GP 28
K2FK 26
N2PA 25
WA2OMY 23
K2AXX 19
K2TVI 19

1296 MHz
WA8WZG 72
W2UR 59
N2PA 43
N3DQZ 39
K8GP 37
WA2OMY 37
W6TOI 34
WØRSJ 33
W3HZW 28
K2B -L 28

2304 MHz
W2UR 29
WA8WZG 27
WØRSJ 13
WA2OMY 12
K8GP 10
K2AXX 10
N2PA 9
NQ2O 6
K2FK 6
K3MQH 4

3456 MHz
W2UR 15
WA8WZG 14
K2AXX 7
WA2OMY 7
WØRSJ 6
K2TVI 4
NQ2O 3
K3MQH 2
K8GP 2
N2PA 1

-A denotes Single Op Low power
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Scores
Each line score lists call sign, score, stations worked, multipliers, category (A = Single Op Low, B = Single Op High, Q = QRP Portable, M = Multi-Operator, L =
Limited Multi-Op) and band (A= 50 MHz, B = 144 MHz, C = 222 MHz, D = 432 MHz, 9 = 902 MHz, E = 1296 MHz, F = 2304 MHz, I = 10 GHz, J = 26 GHz, P =
300 GHz+). Single Op Low and High Power Band winners are show in bold.

KI4M is shown de-icing the antenna at
the KV4I station.

VE3IEX put out a potent signal with this
rover station.

VE3OIL for setting a new Canadian Rover
mark at a very tough time of year.

Once again the Club Competition ended up
with the Mt Airy VHF Radio Club taking the
Unlimited Category honors with a score of
2,759,947 point from 57 entries. The New
England Weak Signal Group took top honors

in the Medium Club category while the
Delaware Valley VHF Society won the Local
Club competition. A total of 329 participants
sent in club competition scores. Congratu-
lations to the gavel winners and the members
who make it happen!

Remember: One sure way to increase your
score is to add the number of bands you utilize.
QSO points at the higher bands translate into
a fast way to increase your position. Why not
visit the Technical Information Service’s Web
Page of VHF /UHF / Microwave resources and
use your talents to build a transverter to add a
band? You will find a mountain of useful
information at http://www.arrl.org/tis/info/
microwave.html.

The 2001 running of the ARRL January
VHF Sweepstakes will take place January 20-
22. We can’t predict whether it will be “a fit
night out for man nor beast” but we expect
lots of participants to be making plans to
participate. Whether you are roving, gunning
for a new section or division record, or just
trying to find a few new grids for your VUCC,
don’t miss this opportunity to get on and
accept the VHF / UHF challenge.

1
Connecticut
N1JMM 10,164 203 42 A ABD
K1IM 9,766 214 38 A BD
W1NWE 5,264 118 28 A BCDE
WB1GIC 1,206 101 9 A BCD
N1SSM 546 64 7 A BD
N7IAL 336 7 7 A 9EFGHIJ
W1VT 336 7 7 A 9EFGHIJ
N1SPI 300 37 6 A BCD
N1QVQ 276 39 6 A ABD
K1SW 228 40 4 A BD
N1RIO 224 30 7 A ABD
N1ZXL 184 37 4 A BD
N1TUP 180 33 4 A BD
N1ZNA 96 27 3 A BD
K1TEO 465,535 1186 235 B ABCD9EFGI
WZ1V 165,876 651 138 B ABCD9EFG
K1GX 140,672 595 128 B ABCD9EFGH
K1FO 48,150 482 75 B ABD
W3EP 36,855 405 91 B AB
K1UHF 35,445 309 85 B ABCD9EFI
W1COT 25,086 238 74 B ABCDE
N1NQD 19,032 211 61 B ABCD9E

K1WVX 4,901 123 29 B ABCDE
W1WHL 4,384 137 32 B A
WA1VOA 315 45 7 B B
KE1LE 252 31 7 B ABD
K1ZE 27,206 300 61 Q ABCD9E
NM1K 2,320 115 16 Q ABCD
N1TUJ 20 10 2 Q B
K1NCO (+N1KOH,KB1CRM)

16,830 279 51 M ABD
W1QK (+AA1MY,K1XS,K1PHG,N1ABY)

83,600 717 95 L ABCD
KB1H (+N1XS,KB1DFB)

14,000 317 40 L ABD

Eastern Massachusetts
K5MA 70,599 525 101 A ABCD
W1PM 49,329 341 87 A ABCD9E
WG1Z 14,837 269 37 A ABCDE
KA1EKR 8,568 149 36 A BCDE
K1UR 7,595 192 31 A ABCD
KV1J 6,688 160 32 A ABCD
W1DYJ 2,268 108 21 A AB
N1ZZN 2,205 96 21 A ABD
N1BC 770 63 10 A ABD
N1VQR 590 58 10 A ABD

K1EP 561 47 11 A ABD
KB1VC 180 20 9 A AB
W1GHZ 72,468 486 99 B ABCD9EI
N1GJ 23,870 235 55 B ABCD9FJ
WA1LBK 8,676 169 36 B ABCDE
N1EKV 2,478 89 21 B ABD
K1NKR 2,420 83 20 B ABCDE
WA1ENO 1,728 96 18 B AB
N1YQE 1,326 71 17 B ABD
K1DAT 672 56 12 B B
K1QM 638 57 11 B ABD
WA1OFR 342 32 9 B ABD
AD1B 328 41 8 B AB
N1JOY (+KE1LI, N1TZM)

29,748 326 67 M ABCD9E
N1FDX (+N1FYZ)

2,002 88 22 L ABD
KB1EGF (+KB1DFD)

576 61 8 L ABC

Maine
K1DY 43,442 274 107 B ABCD9E
N1RWY 22,796 219 82 B ABCDE

New Hampshire
AF1T 64,954 385 94 A ABCD9EFGI
WA1HOG 35,328 327 69 A ABCD9E
N1XOQ 6,290 134 37 A ABD
K1PDY 1,560 60 20 A ABCD
KB1DXD 132 9 6 A B9EI
WA1YHO 85,565 477 109 B ABCD9EF
KU2A 52,380 324 97 B ABCD9EFG
AC1J 8,760 169 40 B ABCD
WW1Z 5,292 117 36 B ABCD
K1TR 4,704 108 32 B ABCD
N1JHJ 3,456 105 27 B ABCD
KW1DX 2,604 108 21 B ABD
N1HO 1,640 82 20 B A
W1OA 1,420 64 20 B ABCD
W1MRQ 798 57 14 B AB
W1ZC 576 36 12 B BC

Rhode Island
KM1X 13,974 230 51 A ABD
K8BGZ 1,206 61 18 B ABD
W1CPC 645 29 15 B ABD
W1VHF (K1DAM,K1AST,K1RWK,W1JJM,ops)

47,902 487 86 L ABDE

A = single op, low power; B = single op, high power; Q = QRP; L = Limited Multioperator; R = Rover

Northeast Region
(New England, Hudson and
Atlantic divisions; Maritime
and Quebec sections)

Regional winners
West Coast Region
(Pacific, Northwestern and
Southwestern divisions;
Alberta, British Columbia and
NWT/Yukon sections)

KQ6QW 16,188 A
K6MI 7,410 A
KC6SHE 6,358 A

N6AJ 48,576 B
K6TSK 46,588 B
WB6NTL 38,332 B

Midwest Region
(Dakota, Midwest, Rocky
Mountain and West Gulf
divisions; Manitoba and
Saskatchewan sections)

NØHJZ 104,550 A
KMØT 64,413 A
WAØBWE 58,468 A

WØZO 65,856 B
K5IUA 63,050 B
W8CM 42,453 B

Central Region
(Central and Great Lakes
divisions; Ontario section)

Southeast Region
(Delta, Roanoke and
Southeastern divisions)

K4RTS 20,164 A
K2OY 18,975 A
KØVXM 17,250 A

W4RX 116,156 B
K4QI 46,096 B
W2BZY 38,218 B

WØUC 114,381 A
VE3KZ 26,936 A
N9TF 19,947 A

KE8FD 122,760 B
K8TQK 116,982 B
WB9Z 88,404 B

N1DPM 126,060 A
K1JT 77,469 A
W3KM 72,160 A

K1TEO 465,535 B
W3RJW 317,702 B
WA2FGK (K2LNS,op)

304,196 B
K1ZE 27,206 Q
WX3P 13,728 Q
N2EZS 7,425 Q

N2PA 399,916 M
W2UR 351,876 M
WØRSJ 323,172 M

K8GP 169,248 M
K4SZ 1,407 M
WA3OFC 288 M

N8XA 4,602 Q WBØLJC 372 Q
N7GXD 16 Q

K6LMN 5,060 Q
KQ6EE 1,650 Q
W1QT/6 1,113 Q

W3IP 115,794 L
W1QK 83,600 L
W1VHF 47,902 L

K2TER 95,612 R
N2OPW 44,310 R
AA2UK 42,891 R

KV4I 36,036 L
K8JF 5,757 L
W4KSC 3,420 L

N4OFA 6,516 R
K9OYD 2,289 R

KK5IH 14,276 M
WD5AGO 13,340 M

W6TOI 54,272 M
K6WLC 20,160 M
AA6PA 3,888 M

N3AWS 63 Q
KP4/KFØGX 1 Q

WA8WZG 891,165 M
AK4U 2,139 M
WD9DSN 1,860 M

N2BJ 104,566 L
K8EB 81,238 L
N8KOL 69,222 L

N5XU 9,225 L
NØPOH 4,260 L
WA5BU 2,860 L

W2ODH/6 101,545 L
KB5MY 5,208 L
K6OUE 4,200 L

NE8I 53,452 R
VE3OIL 18,939 R
KF9US 18,148 R

W5DF 128,865 R
W9FZ 65,337 R
KFØUK 21,094 R

N6TEB 71,037 R
N6DN 33,600 R
KF6FZZ 26,950 R
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Vermont
K1LPS 15,870 156 69 A ABCD9E
N1MJD 3,255 84 31 A ABCD
N1ZUK 2,800 78 35 A ABD
W1AIM 34,440 261 105 B ABCD9E
W1FN (WA1ZCN,N5IEP,W1ECT,N1JEZ,N1JIF,

K1IB,KB1EFB,KB1EGH,KB1DXA,ops)
15,624 229 56 M ABCDE

Western Massachusetts
N1DPM 126,060 478 132 A ABCD9EFG
K1ISW 13,724 226 47 A ABCD
K1MAP 5,456 96 31 A ABCD9FJ
N1MHH 4,428 103 36 A ABCD
N1MIA 3,360 89 30 A ABCD
N1RWC 1,197 58 19 A ABD
K1TS 660 60 11 A AB
W1NMQ 528 48 11 A AB
N7CCF 108 23 4 A ABC
NC1I 55,209 470 77 B ABD
WA1MBA 54,188 326 76 B BD9EFGHI
N1MUW 16,335 205 55 B ABCD9E
N1SIF 9,300 251 30 B ABD
N1FUS 6,660 171 30 B ABD
WA1NYV 940 94 10 B B
N1MUV 595 71 7 B ABD
K1AE 320 32 10 B A
KØXP(+net)13,364 183 52 L BCD
KB2SAE (+N1ISB)

1,036 70 14 L ABCD

2
Eastern New York
KA2BSA (N2ZQF,op)

3,111 137 17 A ABCD
WA2BAH 2,576 126 16 A ABCD
KA2MCU 1,582 90 14 A ABCD
WA1RKS 1,504 83 16 A ABCD
KC2DTJ 763 97 7 A ABD
W2FW 336 41 6 A BD
WD2AJS 300 45 5 A BD
W2BEJ 294 35 6 A ABCD
KB2ZZC 6 2 2 A BD
W3HHN 40,278 329 98 B ABCD9E
WG2E 26,048 352 74 B A
W2FCA 20,698 165 79 B ABCDE
W2XL 13,824 173 64 B ABCD9
N2MCI 10,199 209 47 B ABCD
W2GKR 8,580 156 55 B AB
W2ENY 5,883 155 37 B ABD
W2IR (W2JHO,op)

2,786 151 14 B ABCD
WA2IWW 784 76 8 B AD
AA2CW 235 42 5 B BCD
K2TVI (KC2EBH,K2ZVI,N2DHH,N2DVQ,N2FMC,

N2GKM,N2HTT,N2GCZ,N3EMF,WB2NHC,
WB2NVR,WA2VQW,ops)

208,772 1088 134 M ABCD9EGH
KY2J (KA2TIP +logger)

9,102 202 41 L ABD
N2TY (KC2DZB,KC2FCQ,KC2BJC,KB2UUC,

KB2SPM,NW2D,op)
7,722 188 33 L ABCD

KB2TSA (+N2PEQ)
2,940 86 28 L ABCD

NYC-Long Island
K2OVS 1,311 50 23 A ABD
W2QK 40,248 314 78 B ABCD9E
N2LIV 32,026 272 67 B ABCD9E
WA2ZFH 20,451 229 51 B ABCDE
KF2XF 2,023 119 17 B B
WV2C 546 42 13 B AB
WB2AMU 2,380 74 28 Q ABD

Northern New Jersey
W1BQ 47,508 451 74 A ABCDEF
K2KIB 35,568 313 78 A ABCD9E
K2YSY 3,630 121 30 A AB
N2CSF 3,567 123 29 A AB
KO2OK 3,225 100 25 A ABD
K2MVW 1,000 40 10 A DE
WB2MBM 189 27 7 A B
KA1ZE 146,730 513 134 B ABCD9EFGH
WA2VUN 37,762 400 79 B ABCD
N2WM 9,476 206 46 B AB
K2ZD 8,400 130 48 B ABCDE
WB2CUT 6,200 248 25 B B
WA2BKN 1,909 81 23 B ABD
W2JEK 495 45 11 B AB
K2B (K2AMI,J2ZB,WA2QHL,WI2W,W2MSK,

NA2AA,N2PBY,KC2HL,K2YLH,KF1ID,ops)
18,718 249 49 L ABDE

N2OPJ (+KB2YZA)
1,372 85 14 L ABD

Northern New York
WZ2T 442 26 17 A AB
KB2ZVP 43,300 433 100 B A
K3KYR 18,091 208 79 B ABD
WA2AEY 7,198 103 61 B ABD
N2WIG (+N2TJQ,N2UZQ)

6,549 164 37 L ABCD

Southern New Jersey
K1JT 77,469 643 93 A ABCD
N2SCJ 42,978 480 57 A ABCDE
W2SJ 35,160 313 40 A ABCD9EFGH
W2PAU 12,874 258 41 A ABD
KA2WRE 8,456 235 28 A BD
W2TTG 4,082 131 26 A ABD
N2RF 3,888 131 24 A ABCD
WB2VLA 1,696 74 16 A ABCD9
N2DEQ 1,309 112 11 A BC
WA2QZQ 1,030 103 10 A AB
N2VW 954 105 9 A ABD
WA2NBL 440 88 5 A AB
N2MPU 408 51 8 A AB
KC2FWC 339 113 3 A B
WA4FRA 284 61 4 A BD
KR2T 267 81 3 A BD
N2IZM 255 85 3 A B
W2ORA 200 40 5 A AB
WA3RHW 168 56 3 A B
KK2CW 40 20 2 A B
KD2P 24 12 2 A B
KX2CW 18 9 2 A B

K2SMN 152,421 680 141 B ABCD9E
W2PED 116,788 558 97 B ABCD9EFG
K2TXB 53,958 537 69 B BCEI
WA2ONK 53,270 400 70 B ABCD9E
KD2KS 40,656 477 66 B ABCD
W2KV 18,767 383 49 B B
KA2KFO 513 57 9 B B
W2UR (+N3EMY,K3GYS)

351,876 1048 177 M ABCD9EFGHI
K3EOD (+WR3P,K3IPM,WF3W)

34,362 417 69 M ABCDE
W2EA (KC2AZU,KC2AZT,KF2YZ,N2XYZ,

K2WB,ops)
43,837 569 59 L ABCD

Western New York
NS9E 26,675 268 55 A ABCD9EFG
N2UIO 10,836 238 36 A ABCD
K2AS 8,466 166 51 A AB
N2HJD 8,096 251 22 A ABCD9I
K2OEQ 6,888 139 41 A ABD9
KG2NI 6,648 223 24 A ABD
N2USB 3,078 130 19 A ABDE
W2WGL 2,013 50 33 A BD
KB2NFS 1,860 114 12 A ABCD
KA2JRK 665 77 7 A ABD
W2TX 396 33 12 A B
K2CF 112 16 7 A A
W2EV 76 16 4 A BCD
W2AAA 1 1 1 A A
N2JMH 63,365 376 115 B ABCD9E
KA2ENE 13,489 266 41 B ABD
AF2K 12,597 247 51 B AB
W2FE 10,252 173 44 B ABCDE
N2WK 9,100 175 52 B A
WA2ZNC 7,038 158 34 B ABCDE
KE2T 5,190 144 30 B ABCD
WY2Z 3,024 142 18 B ABCDE
N3TJD 3,008 146 16 B ABD
N2WVK 2,475 97 25 B ABD
W2UAD 2,109 111 19 B B
K2OS 2,070 69 30 B AB
K2JIQ 1,716 66 26 B B
W2FU 750 35 15 B B9
N2UM 448 50 8 B ABD
KB2WEV 292 59 4 B BD
KB2KJV 50 5 5 B ABCDE
N2VTC 4 4 1 B B
WX3P 13,728 119 52 Q ABCD9EFIP
N2EZS 7,425 218 25 Q ABCD
N2PA (N2JQR,N2KG,N2YB,W3OAB,ops)

399,916 1024 244 M ABCD9EFGIJP
K2AXX (+K2UA,K2DH,AA2WV)

217,038 676 183 M ABCD9EFGHIJP
NQ2O (+N2ULL)

52,074 296 99 M ABCD9EFG
WA2AAZ (N2JC,N2MKT,N5THV,ops)

6,417 169 31 L ABCD

3
Delaware
WA3WUL 490 35 14 A A
W3OR 86,152 447 121 B ABCD9EFG
W3HZW (N3YMS, N3FZP, N3KRX, K3BY,

KB8QOO, KE3UY, N3YTH, ops)
79,120 566 92 M ABCD9E

Eastern Pennsylvania
W3KM 72,160 446 80 A ABCD9EFG
KU3T 66,672 452 72 A ABCDEF
AA3GN 61,110 437 63 A ABCD9FGH
AA3RE 47,144 432 71 A ABCD9E
WA3GFZ 42,276 438 52 A ABCDEF
WA3EHD 23,220 346 36 A ABCDEF
N3AOG 17,655 205 33 A ABCD9EFGHI
W3DFM 16,280 208 44 A ABCD9EF
W3EME 16,100 350 46 A B
WA3AQA 15,428 315 29 A ABCD9E
WA3RLT 12,206 238 34 A ABDE
N3PLM 11,424 228 32 A ABCD9EF
K3EBZ 11,072 212 32 A ABCD9
W3SZ 7,712 115 32 A BCDEF
NA2T 7,654 142 43 A ABD
WS3C 6,318 136 39 A ABD
W2SK 6,216 89 24 A ABCD9EFGH
K3DMA 6,035 233 17 A ABCDE
KB3XG 3,926 47 13 A C9EFGHI
N3VOW 3,534 159 19 A ABD
K3PHY 2,868 151 12 A BC9
W3VU 2,700 87 20 A ABCDE
W3GAD 2,604 121 14 A ABCD
AI3W 2,376 88 27 A AB
K3JJZ 2,064 127 12 A ABC
KU3A 1,280 60 16 A ABCDE
WR3P 1,095 60 15 A ABC
N3JNX 848 43 16 A ABD
N3GSA 840 41 15 A ABCD
W1SD 462 49 6 A BCD
K3KEL 420 21 10 A D
K3URT 252 14 18 A AB
KA3MGB 114 19 6 A B
K3VEQ 86 43 2 A B
W3RZU 38 19 2 A B
W8IJ 15 5 3 A AB
N3EVV 12 6 1 A C
W3HMU 4 2 1 A C
W3RJW 317,702 851 154 B ABCD9EFGHIP
WA2FGK (K2LNS,op)

304,196 775 226 B ABCD9EFG
WA3NUF 226,590 778 130 B ABCD9EFGHI
N3EXA 129,438 655 102 B ABCD9EF
WA3DRC121,716 587 92 B ABCD9EFG
N3NGE 120,183 533 97 B ABCD9EFGH
WA4GPM 94,860 422 155 B ABCDE
K3GNC 60,192 468 72 B ABCD9E
N3FUJ 56,768 658 64 B ABCD
N3ITT 50,184 431 68 B ABCD9E
N3RN 48,442 321 106 B ABCD9EF
N3XJX 28,730 255 85 B ABCD
N3FA 28,500 264 75 B ABCD9EF
K3MFI 26,418 360 42 B ABCD9EF
N3NFB 26,015 322 55 B ABCDE
KB3ZS 25,728 375 48 B ABCDE
K3IUV 22,365 338 45 B ABCDE
K3ZMA 21,720 350 40 B ABCDE
KB3IB 15,570 193 45 B ABCD9E

K3WIK 14,993 286 47 B ABD
N3FTI 13,250 210 53 B ABCD
NE3I 12,093 251 29 B ABCDE
N3DHI 11,732 300 28 B ABCD
W3GXB 11,696 206 34 B ABCD9E
K3HZO 8,968 119 38 B ABCDE
WA3CSP 6,519 123 53 B A
W3CHP 4,864 128 38 B A
WU3I 4,344 128 24 B ABCD
W3IIT 4,212 160 18 B ABCDE
K3XF 3,729 85 33 B ABCD9E
N3VJH 2,430 130 15 B ABCD
W3AWA (WA3KFT,op)

1,703 118 13 B ABCD
N3FKR 672 82 7 B ABD
N3AHP 570 55 10 B ABCD
KB3DHU 497 62 7 B ABD
WA3KIO 256 55 4 B BD
N3EMA 236 40 4 B BCD
N3YXW 192 24 8 B AB
KC3LE 126 14 9 B A
N3MXT 122 61 2 B B
WI3S 115 23 5 B B
KA3VTQ 105 21 5 B B
K2QBV 96 27 3 B BD
N3VUF 88 22 4 B AB
KD3DI 56 28 2 B B
N3LJE 54 27 2 B B
WG3S 24 24 1 B B
KB3ENH 12 6 2 B AB
W3TDZ 3 3 1 B B
WØRSJ (+WB2ONA,W3DFM,N2EOC,N2IX)

323,172 1154 188 M ABCD9EFG
K3MQH (+K3RA,K3MM,W3EKT,AI3M,N3EYB)

229,400 811 200 M ABCD9EFG
WA2OMY (+WA3YUE)

104,104 591 91 M ABCD9EFGHI
N3DQZ (+W1SD)

95,095 590 95 M ABCD9E
N3ADC (+KB3HE)

40,870 370 67 M ABCD9E
K2FK (+W3GAD)

30,702 344 51 M ABCD9F
W3RT (+N3HTZ)

21,160 288 46 M ABCD9E
W3HZU (AD3E, N3JDQ, KB3EBV, N3ZCW,

KB3DBT,ops)
15,351 253 51 L ABDE

K3GAC (KA3FQS,KA3WXV,K3GM,ops)
6,974 214 22 L ABCD

W3JG (W4RFJ,N3KWQ,ops)
747 77 9 L ABD

N3YVH (N3YNX,N3ZVF,ops)
525 100 5 L BD

Maryland-DC
K3IXD 13,750 196 50 A ABCDE
N3II 10,535 215 49 A AB
N3YPJ 5,360 134 40 A AB
W3EKT 4,864 120 32 A ABCD
N3UMA 4,795 137 35 A AB
WA4PRR 2,204 70 29 A ABD
N3VOP 1,904 101 16 A ABD
N3SOK 1,848 74 24 A ABD
K2AVA 1,320 66 20 A AB
K3BPP 476 28 17 A A
W3OU 232 29 8 A A
W3VP 165 33 5 A A
W3FG 85 16 5 A ABC
K3DI 28 14 2 A B
K1RZ 228,046 698 182 B ABCD9EFI
K3DNE 145,768 574 152 B ABCD9E
K3ZO 32,760 364 90 B AB
N3ZTZ 16,640 255 65 B ABD
K3HCE 14,934 206 57 B ABD
W3VRD 9,680 177 40 B ABCD
KA3TCC 4,305 105 35 B ABD
N3KNI 3,894 93 33 B ABD
W3GN 602 43 14 B AB
K3UAL 378 42 9 B AB
WB3KDB 160 32 5 B B
WA3GYW 176 22 8 Q AB
WA3ZKR (+KC3VD, KA3EJT)

4,186 104 26 M ABD9EI
W3IP (+K3MLA,K3YDX,KF3FT,WG3R,N6OBP)

115,794 707 126 L ABCD

Western Pennsylvania
KA3SDP 21,510 173 90 A ABCD
W3HDH 1,827 63 29 A A
N3PUR 29,545 294 95 B ABC
N3WVB 12,078 157 66 B ABCD
AA3GM 510 26 17 B ABCD
W3KJM 288 24 12 B A
W3ZA 35 7 5 B AB
W3YOZ (+K4VV)

19,032 244 78 L AB
W3YA (N2DSS,N3EB,K3EZS,ops)

5,977 125 43 L ABD
K3MJW (N3WAV,N3MRU,N3OEX,N3NOS,ops)

2,144 61 32 L ABD
K3CR (KB3KJ,N3YAV,KB3AFT,N3XSF,

KE3HL,ops)
559 38 13 L ABC

4
Alabama
KV4T (@KF4DGS)

2,320 80 29 A B
KU4WW 1,584 60 24 A BD
W4NTI 286 26 11 A AB
N4ION 5,880 108 49 B ABD
KU4IU 3,675 105 35 B AB
WB4WXE 1,260 60 21 B AB

Georgia
W4KXY 1,292 62 19 A ABD
K4BAI 140 20 7 A A
KD4HLG 9,457 150 49 B ABCDE
KD4K 1,334 45 23 B ABCD
W4ATL 209 19 11 B AB
K4SZ (+W4RLW)

1,407 49 21 M ABCDE

Kentucky
AD4ZW 13,135 140 71 B ABCDE

KC4JGS 6,985 112 55 B ABD
KF4RAV 828 46 18 B AB
AK4U (+K4ITF)

2,139 58 31 M ABD

North Carolina
W4FAL 27 8 3 A BD
K4QI 46,096 237 134 B ABCDE
NG4C 31,104 246 108 B ABCD
N4AJF 3,306 83 38 B ABD
KV4I (AF4HX,KI4M,KF4TDY,KF4TDZ,

KG4CHM,ops)
36,036 370 78 L ABCD

Northern Florida
KU4WD 7,803 144 51 A ABC
N4JK 3,942 146 27 A AB
KE4YYD 1,350 46 25 A ABD
W2BZY 38,218 350 97 B ABCD9E
KQ4PI 16,100 182 70 B ABCD9EF

Puerto Rico
WP4LNY 8 8 1 B B
KP4/KFØGX 1 1 1 Q A

South Carolina
AC4Q 4,462 82 46 A ABCD
N4JZH 2,508 66 38 A AB
N4UFP 1,595 43 29 A ABCD
KR4QO 14,362 137 86 B ABCD
W4KSC (+KC4DVB)

3,420 60 45 L ABCD

Southern Florida
KØVXM 17,250 181 69 A ABCD9EF
N4AOE 1,200 67 16 A ABD
WB2WIH 27,440 352 70 B ABCD
KF4YOX 14,278 222 59 B ABD
N4BG 3,162 92 34 B ABD
WA3TIH 756 39 18 B ABD
WA4OFS 161 12 7 B ABCDE

Tennessee
KD4HIK 4,070 95 37 A ABCD
KG4CKX 480 31 15 A ABD
K5OGF 98 14 7 A AB
K4AR 25,438 251 79 B ABCD
AA4H 9,405 120 57 B ABCD9E
KG4BMH 3,626 98 37 B B
AD4F 2,494 76 29 B ABCD

Virginia
K4RTS 20,164 167 71 A ABCD9E
K4FTO 14,750 193 59 A ABCD
K4SO 9,660 210 46 A AB
K4WWA 6,466 104 53 A ABD
KB4OLM 4,294 108 38 A ABD
AD4TJ 3,220 108 28 A ABD
K4FJW 2,125 85 25 A AB
AD4DG 480 19 16 A ABCD9
W4RX 116,156 567 142 B ABCD9EF
N4MM 1,320 60 22 B AB
K8GP (W4XP, K8ISK, ops)

169,248 784 129 M ABCD9EFGHIP
WA3OFC (+N3ZYU)

288 24 12 L A

West Central Florida
K2OY 18,975 269 69 A ABD

5
Arkansas
KB5EKX 1 1 1 A A

Louisiana
N5MYH 2,304 55 36 A ABD
K5CZD 476 25 17 A ABD
WA5RT 5,762 121 43 B ABD

Mississippi
N5YLS 874 46 19 A AB
KJ5RC 828 36 23 A AB
KB5ZEA 154 14 11 A AB
N3AWS 63 9 7 Q A

New Mexico
KB5GY 2,430 58 27 B ABCD9EI
N5XZM 2,028 52 26 B ABCD9E
K5RHR 2,016 53 28 B ABCD
KB5ZSK 531 35 9 B ABCDE
W5IXR 260 20 10 B ABCD
K5AM 40 10 4 B AB

North Texas
N5NL 1,550 54 25 A ABD
W8CM 42,453 312 89 B ABCD9E
K5LOW 5,670 112 45 B ABD
W5KQJ 3,104 61 32 B BCD9E
WA5BU (N5VHO,KC5AMA,KC5QYO,KD5IMS,ops)

2,860 94 26 L ABD

Oklahoma
K5HP 1,888 54 32 A ABD
K5SW 3,040 67 40 B ABC
WB5YWI 912 31 24 B ABD
WD5AGO (+K4YA)

13,340 143 58 M ABCDEHP

South Texas
AJ4F 250 25 10 A AB
W4EUH 216 27 8 A B
K5IUA 63,050 262 130 B ABCD9EFHIP
K5VH 33,615 218 83 B ABCDEFH
N5HHS 26,132 246 94 B ABD
W3XO/5 14,560 143 65 B ABCD9F
W5UWB 5,166 85 42 B ABCDE
N5BA 1,600 46 25 B ABC
K5DYY 1,176 35 24 B ABDE
N5XU (KB5LBN,W5JLP,N3TNN,K5TR,KM5FA,ops)

9,225 172 41 L ABCD

West Texas
N5WDZ 60 10 6 A AB
KK5IH (+KK5KK)

14,276 131 86 M ABCDE
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6
East Bay
KE6QR 976 52 16 A ABD
W6OMF 19,158 207 62 B ABCDE
K6HEW 6,392 108 34 B ABCDE
KQ6DI 512 32 8 B C

Los Angeles
KQ6QW 16,188 326 38 A ABCD
KE6AXJ 4,160 174 16 A ABCD
N5BF/6 504 27 14 A ABCD
KD6RUH 14,706 289 38 B ABCD
WB6JCD 3,280 97 20 B BCD9
KF6YAL 1,846 117 13 B ABD
W6GGV 930 38 15 B BCDE
KF6EOJ 280 29 8 B ABD
K6LMN 5,060 179 23 Q ABCD
KQ6EE 1,650 67 15 Q ABCD9
W6TOI (KB6WKT, KE6HPZ, N6WZI, ops)

54,272 536 64 M ABCD9E
W2ODH/6 (+K6KWQ,KF6UBB,N6RMJ,W6PPT,

WA6DJS)
101,545 671 115 L ABCD

KB5MY (+K6FQ,NF6L,KC2CHN)
5,208 168 31 L AB

K6OUE (+KF6YYV)
4,200 124 20 L ABDE

Orange
KE6GFF 3,872 176 11 A D
N6HC 2,325 155 15 A AB
KN6VR 2,106 90 18 A BE
KJ6JO 441 43 9 A ABD
KE6QCB 368 37 8 A BD
W6ERO 138 21 6 A BD
K6TSK 46,588 372 76 B ABCDE
K6IBY 3,808 89 34 B ABCD
KR6VV 3,686 147 19 B ABCD
KF6YJU 336 42 8 B B
KQ6BS 330 55 6 Q B

Pacific
NH6YK 144 19 6 A ABD

Santa Barbara
KC6NBI 1,323 63 21 A AB
KE6RCI 1,177 87 11 A BD
N6ZE 882 55 14 A ABC
W9EC 644 33 14 B ABCDE
N6NL 220 17 11 B BD
K6WLC (+AB6CF,K6NDV,KØBGL)

20,160 233 45 M ABCD9EP

Santa Clara Valley
NR6CA 2,873 106 17 A ABCDE
KF6IIU 66 22 3 A B
N6JET 7,104 142 37 B ABCDE
N6RZ 2,128 76 28 B AB
AA6W 1,836 68 18 B ABCDE
KF6A 1,536 96 16 B B
KD6PAO 1,104 92 12 B B
K6RFM 400 32 8 B BCDE
W1QT/6 1,113 50 21 Q ABD
AA6PA (+KA7TXV)

3,888 120 27 L ABDE
K6PVJ (KF6MXK, K6HSV, WA6PYN, K6GWV,
KE6HCK, KO6MX, ops)

2,236 117 13 L BCD

San Diego
W6OYJ 540 34 12 A ABDE
K6IAH 51 16 3 A ABD
KF6JBB 7,178 155 37 B ABCD

San Francisco
WA6KLK 9,555 200 39 B ABD

San Joaquin Valley
K6MI 7,410 118 38 A ABCD9E
N6MU (@N6NB)

3,740 187 20 A A
N6AJ 48,576 321 88 B ABCD9E
KM6WO 611 47 13 B B
KF6CNV 287 41 7 B B
WA6QYR 280 40 7 B B

Sacramento Valley
KC6SEH 6,358 139 34 A ABCD
KD6VNQ 4,768 126 32 A ABCD
WB6NTL 38,332 324 74 B ABCDE
KC6TEU 31,289 311 67 B ABCDE
N6KBX 22,506 212 66 B ABCDE
KC6ZWT 13,631 219 43 B BCD
W6DHN 2,261 92 19 B ABCD

7
Arizona
KE7FC 5,940 106 45 A ABCDE
KE7NR 10,020 120 60 B ABCDE
WB7OHF 1,950 53 30 B ABCD
W7ZT 850 50 17 B AB
WA7VHF 481 30 13 Q ABD

Eastern Washington
K7XW 10,175 146 55 B ABCD9E
N7AU 1,134 44 21 B ABCE

Idaho
N7EIJ 6,480 113 54 B ABD
W7USB 4,017 96 39 B ABD
KC7IJ 2,346 69 34 B AB

Montana
K7VK 680 30 20 A ABD
W7YM 500 25 20 A AB
W7GJ 7,316 114 62 B ABD
WA7PDC 527 31 17 B A

Nevada
K7ICW 4,674 92 38 B ABCDE
KB6KQ/7 1,606 55 22 B ABCD

Oregon
W7DSA 2,158 64 26 B ABCD
N7DB 2,024 79 22 B ABCD
K7HSJ 595 23 17 B ABCDE

W7MQY 250 25 10 B B
W7LT (KC7AOI,KC7PDI,KC7BRJ,WB7UFJ,ops)

3,174 122 23 L ABD

Utah
NJ7A 4,321 103 29 A ABCD9E
N7DBW 1,360 66 16 A ABD
K7LNP 4,008 110 24 B ABCD9E
N7MLD 912 45 16 B ABCD
KC7OLP 18 5 3 B BD
N7GXD 16 4 4 Q AB
K7RJ (+WJ7L,KK7SB)

1,312 63 16 L ABCD

Western Washington
N7NGO 1,680 72 20 A ABD
KW7R 1,580 76 20 A ABD
AE7EE 304 38 8 A AB
WA1IED/7 266 33 7 A ABD
KE7SW 20,458 236 53 B ABCD9EF
N7EPD 19,779 269 57 B ABCDE
K7ND 13,158 148 51 B ABCD9EF
N7CFO 2,816 102 22 B ABCDE
W7SZ 1,128 45 12 B CDE
W7/JR1NKN 96 24 4 Q A
WB7DHC (+KA7GKK)

2,832 94 24 M ABCDE
KD7BZX (+N4SL,WB7FJG)

1,615 72 19 L ABD

Wyoming
KI7WB 110 11 10 A B
WA7KYM 6,878 109 38 B ABCDE

8
Michigan
K8KD 7,854 139 51 A ABD
N8AIA 7,611 139 43 A ABCD
N8JFH 5,936 112 53 A AB
N8SDQ 2,960 74 40 A AB
N8ZVB 2,233 77 29 A AB
N8DGD 528 43 11 A ABD
KC8DRK 495 37 11 A ABD
KD4DLA 44 9 4 A BD
K8MD 82,400 425 160 B ABCD9E
K2YAZ 72,744 345 168 B ABCD9E
WZ8T 34,112 268 104 B ABCD
K8KX 20,020 203 91 B ABD
KB8U 12,804 164 66 B ABCD
W8WNX 3,888 108 36 B A
KG8ZF 559 36 13 B BD
K8EB (+K8PZ,N4SC,KF8QL,KG8BK)

81,238 437 151 L ABCD
WA8RLI (+N8OEO)

2,484 91 23 L ABD

Ohio
K8RMR 12,789 181 63 A ABD
KC8CCD 12,411 136 63 A ABCD9E
KC8CSD 7,370 108 55 A ABCD
WB8AUK 7,105 107 49 A ABCD
K8FFO 6,048 112 54 A AB
KB8UUZ 5,040 112 45 A AB
N8BJQ 4,848 101 48 A AB
W8DD 4,368 101 42 A ABD
K8WW 1,694 59 22 A ABCD
K8USA 1,309 58 17 A BD
N8QQB 1,258 57 17 A ABCD
W8IDM 658 43 13 A ABD
KC8CFI 153 13 9 A BD
KE8FD 122,760 405 198 B ABCD9EF
K8TQK 116,982 414 194 B ABCD9EF
W8ULC 15,400 220 70 B B
KB8LFA 14,388 188 66 B ABD
WD8AML 7,644 129 49 B ABD
K8MR 6,860 116 49 B ABCD
WA8RCN 4,960 124 40 B AB
KT8U 3,959 90 37 B ABD
WM8I 3,500 79 35 B ABD
N8GHZ 3,276 69 39 B ABCD
W8AIT 3,136 98 32 B AB
WA8GMT 3,096 82 36 B ABD
W8PLZ 2,144 60 32 B ABD
W8DEL 1,496 61 22 B ABD
W8BAE (KF8VB,op)

1,445 76 17 B ABD
N8TQT 852 58 12 B ABD
N8DOT 812 54 14 B ABD
N8LIS 780 52 12 B ABD
N2DPF 576 41 12 B ABD
WBØIQK 432 35 12 B ABD
KB8WZZ 330 25 11 B ABD
N8QWJ 200 38 4 B ABD
N8QQA 164 30 4 B ABD
W8DQ 39 13 3 B AB
N8VEA 20 5 2 B D
N8WS 6 3 2 B B
N8XA 4,602 67 39 Q ABCD9E
WA8WZG (+N2CEI,K1WHS,WA8RJF,N5QGH,

W5LUA)
891,165 1230 363 M ABCD9EFGHIJKP

N8KOL (+KA8ROX)
69,222 425 139 L ABCD

West Virginia
WB8TFV 6,006 121 42 A ABD
W8TN 620 31 20 A AB
K8KFJ 25 5 5 A A
W8ZA 1,680 67 20 B BD
WA8WV 198 18 11 B B
K8JF (WA8DQR,WD8AFJ,K8LG,N8DIR,WF8X,

WA8YCG,ops)
5,757 101 57 L AB

9
Illinois
N9TF 19,947 235 61 A ABCDE
K9YR 16,864 209 62 A ABCD
KE9NA 12,267 208 47 A ABCD
K2DRH 5,616 108 52 A AB
KØPG 4,172 103 28 A ABCDE
KG9PF 4,094 142 23 A ABCD
WB9WNZ 3,724 101 28 A ABCDE
NN9K 2,905 83 35 A B
K9PPW 248 31 8 A B
WB9Z 88,404 453 159 B ABCD

W9IIX 13,776 202 56 B ABCD
W9RM 10,251 153 67 B A
WA9FIH 8,547 185 37 B ABCD
W9JGV 6,929 169 41 B B
WA9CCQ 4,002 144 23 B ABCD
W9JXN 3,844 106 31 B ABD
N9WKW 3,838 98 38 B ABD
WB9SNR 3,250 75 25 B BCD9E
WA9RIJ 1,800 100 15 B ABD
N9VKE 1,462 74 17 B ABD
N9TUQ 1,372 83 14 B ABD
W9NHX 1,248 92 12 B ABD
WA9CJZ 776 79 8 B BD
N9OWR 714 45 14 B ABD
W9CEJ 680 68 10 B B
KB9KDC 680 68 10 B B
WO9S 671 61 11 B AB
W9NSP 540 49 9 B BCD
K9LPL 192 48 4 B B
WA9SOV 96 24 4 B AB
KA9UZH 96 24 4 B B
AK9Y 68 34 2 B B
K9DKI 52 26 2 B B
W9ZZU 42 14 3 B B
WN9GWC 18 9 2 B B
N2BJ (+ops)

104,566 511 154 M ABCD9E

Indiana
W9DZ 11,952 144 72 A ABD
WA1MKE 11,340 123 70 A ABCD
KB9NKM 5,830 110 53 A AB
K9RQ 4,635 87 45 A ABD
WB9DRB 546 24 21 A ABC
K9EA 23,368 203 92 B ABCD
K8LEE 8,450 169 50 B A
KB9OMW 348 29 12 B B
WD9DSN (+WD9DSP)

1,860 56 30 L ABD

Wisconsin
WØUC 114,381 439 179 A ABCD9EFGHI
K9VHF 14,504 169 74 A ABD
WA1UJU/910,044 162 62 A AB
K9MAL 8,083 117 59 A ABCD
KBØLGB 2,204 58 38 A AB
N9NDP 954 52 18 A ABD
W9YCV 165 12 11 A ABD
K9KL 71,632 373 148 B ABCDE
W9GA 30,660 234 105 B ABCDE
N9DG 13,260 173 68 B ABCD
ND9Z 8,379 101 57 B ABCDE
KB9TLV 8,008 134 56 B ABD
NØAKC 6,579 81 51 B ABCD9E
WA9LZM 5,076 89 54 B ABD
W9PHJ 3,914 103 38 B AB
W9JN 2,772 58 36 B ABCD
N9LIA 888 33 24 B ABD
N9UDX 840 37 21 B ABD
WB9MXX 588 42 14 B AB
N9HF 120 15 8 B AB

Ø
Colorado
NØVSB 32,490 237 95 B ABCDE
WØETT 9,464 133 52 B ABCDE
KØRZ 8,440 108 40 B ABCDEI
W6OAL 3,825 85 45 B A
KØGU 2,769 55 39 B ABCD
KØCS 2,128 64 28 B ABD
NØNKG 243 27 9 B AB
NØPOH (+KB9YRX)

4,260 111 30 L ABCD

Iowa
KMØT 64,413 307 153 A ABCDE
NØSPP 5,130 84 57 B ABD
WØYPT 4,972 77 44 B BCD
NEØP 1,920 51 32 B ABCD
ABØHF 1,120 40 28 B AB

Kansas
NØLL 24,531 164 111 B ABCDE
NØKQY 18,308 138 92 B ABCDE
WØRT 4,094 78 46 B ABD
WØEKZ 2,176 64 34 B AB
KCØAHN (KBØYHU,KCØEMK,KCØGAA,

N5CLU,ops)
1,650 55 25 L ABDE

Minnesota
NØHJZ 104,550 509 150 A ABCDE
WAØBWE 58,468 367 94 A ABCD9EFHI
KBØZEV 20,252 268 61 A ABCD
WØKKN 19,593 258 63 A ABD
KBØTZA 14,784 210 48 A ABCDE
WA2VOI 13,920 201 40 A ABCD9E
KAØPQW 13,090 145 77 A ABCD
NØUK 10,620 149 45 A ABCD9E
KBØLYL 4,518 251 18 A B
KCØEPV 2,568 85 24 A ABD
NØNAS 1,188 89 9 A ABCDI
NØQHP 1,176 102 8 A ABCD
WØEPZ 996 68 12 A ABD
KCØGXO 531 48 9 A ABD
KCØBVM 414 19 18 A ABCD
NØRUC 328 68 4 A BD
WØVB 135 15 9 A AB
WØZQ 65,856 366 112 B ABCD9E
KBØVUK 25,245 191 85 B ABCDE
WA2HFI/Ø 23,856 244 84 B ABCDE
KØGJX 14,760 179 60 B ABCDE
WØOHU 4,017 75 39 B ABD
WØLCP 1,491 62 21 B ABD
KAØNAN 1,440 114 9 B ABCD
NØTXU 156 26 6 B B
KBØOLI 96 48 2 B B
WAØRLY 44 9 4 B ABD
WBØLJC 372 41 6 Q ABIJ

Missouri
NØPB 13,530 135 82 A ABD
K4SSO 300 20 15 A AB
WØJRP 325 24 13 B ABC

North Dakota
NTØV 2,660 62 35 B ABCD
WBØOAJ 2,491 53 47 B AB

Nebraska
WDØBQM 3,240 65 36 A ABCDE
NØYNP 8 2 2 A D
W3PRR/Ø 6 2 2 A BD
WØFRN 49 7 7 B AB

South Dakota
WBØHHM 7,650 113 50 B ABCD
WBØULX 902 35 22 B ABD

Quebec
VE2ZP 192 24 8 A AB
VE2JWH 2,232 43 36 B ABCDE
VE2VLJ 468 39 12 B B
VE2PIJ 40 6 5 B ABCD

Ontario
VE3KZ 26,936 278 91 A ABD
VE3TMG 13,303 211 53 A ABD
VE3FHU 4,264 83 41 A ABCDE
VE3SXE 3,400 89 34 A ABD
VE3NPB 2,184 45 26 A ABCD9EIP
VE3BHW 608 32 19 A B
VE3CVG 570 31 15 A ABDE
VE3NPC 540 26 18 A ABDE
VE3TLT 170 17 10 A AB
VA3ST 30,685 234 95 B ABCD
VE3BFM 2,812 52 37 B ABCD

Manitoba
VE4KQ 1,830 54 30 B ABCD

Saskatchewan
VE5SF 54 9 6 A AB

British Columbia
VE7XF 4,429 90 43 A ABD
VA7MM 420 42 10 A A
VE7AGG 3,528 93 36 B ABD

Rovers

Atlantic
K2TER (+KV2X)

95,612 527 82 R ABCD9EFGHIP 5
N2OPW (+KB2VGH)

44,310 259 61 R ABCD9EFGHIJP 9
AA2UK 42,891 252 51 R ABDEFGHI 3
WO2P 42,470 306 54 R ABCD9EP 8
N2KXS 41,536 322 51 R ABCD9EP 8
N1XKT 9,720 174 27 R ABCD9EFIP 2
K1DS 8,100 134 27 R ABCD9EFIP 2
K4CHE (+KA3EKH)

3,200 69 32 R ABCD9E 2
K2LDT (+N2TYQ)

2,538 85 27 R ABCD 7
N3EMY 28 7 4 R B 2

Central
KF9US 18,148 226 45 R ABCD9E 7
N9YZK 15,190 175 62 R BD 6
KA9WBT 11,340 159 45 R ABCDE 6
N8KWX 1,582 81 14 R BCD 3
K9TMW 572 44 13 R B 4
K9ENZ 108 18 6 R B 2
AK9Y/R 68 17 4 R B 1

Dakota
W9FZ 65,337 409 87 R ABCD9EF 8
KFØUK 21,094 262 53 R ABCD9E 8
KCØP 5,460 166 26 R ABD 6
WBØVHF 2,114 120 14 R ABD 2
WJØM 1,012 40 23 R ABD 3

Delta
N4OFA 6,516 154 33 R ABD 3

Great Lakes
NE8I 53,452 153 92 R ABCD9EFGHIJK 8
KC8DRK/R 132 25 4 R ABD 1
N8TQT/R 20 4 4 R BD 2

Midwest
NØDQS 9,120 148 48 R BD 15
KBØQGT 7,527 131 39 R ABCD 8

New England
N1SSM/R 54 9 6 R B 2
K1SW/R 15 4 3 R BD 1

Northwestern
KA6T 852 54 12 R ABCDE 3

Pacific
N6IV 324 27 6 R BD 3

Roanoke
K9OYD 2,289 36 21 R BDFI 4

Rocky Mountain
N3EUA 2,112 53 22 R BCDE 2

Southwestern
N6TEB 71,037 486 81 R ABCD9E 12
N6DN 33,600 352 60 R ABCDE 8
KF6FZZ (+KF6FZY)

26,950 293 43 R ABCDE 12
KC6UIX (+N6DQW)

15,249 168 69 R ABD 4
N6VHF 13,579 254 31 R ABCD 6
KE6MAS 13,515 166 53 R ABCDE 4
WB6JDH 7,854 229 22 R BCDE 4
NK4Q 4,770 74 53 R ABD 6
AD6AF 2,592 112 16 R ABD 4

West Gulf
W5DF (+AB5SS)

128,865 324121 R ABCD9EFGHIJP 12
KØMHC (+KE9IT)

14,448 208 48 R ABCDE 8

Canada
VE3OIL 18,939 207 59 R ABCD9EFIP 6
VE3IEY 1,680 50 28 R ABD 5


